= 100 North Appleton Street
Clty of Appleton Appleton, Wi 54911-4799
www.appleton.org
AP Meeting Agenda - Final
Board of Zoning Appeals
Monday, October 18, 2021 7:00 PM 6th Floor Council Chambers
1. Call meeting to order
2. Roll call of membership
3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting
21-1426 Minutes 9-20-2021

Attachments: Minutes 9-20-21.pdf

4. Public Hearings/Appearances
5. Action Items
21-1276 2105 E. Enterprise Ave. (31-1-6510-38) The applicant proposes to

install a sign that is 694 sq. ft. Section 23-529(c)(2) of the Zoning
Ordinance limits the area of a sign in this location to 200 sq. ft.

Attachments: 2105 E Enterprise Ave.pdf

21-1424 1600 S Clara St (31-4-5407-00) The applicant proposes to cover 56% of
the lot with the building, pavement and other impervious material. Section
23-92(g)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to 40% in the R1A
zoning district.

Attachments: 1600 S Clara St.pdf

21-1425 66 Garden Court (31-4-1222-00) The applicant proposes to construct a
detached garage, eighty-six (86) feet from the front property line, which is
closer to the front property line than the principal building. Section 23-43(f)
(1)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance prohibits accessory buildings from the front
yard.
Attachments: 66 Garden Ct.pdf
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http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20174
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1482d176-1a89-4273-ae7e-8de0d2daa0bc.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20024
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7ea237dc-b5bb-4afe-a7d2-c789f9c127f5.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20172
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5d393169-1761-4ef7-88bb-8309dfe0f2c0.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20173
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=94762388-df65-46a4-b4ee-59dea625b4c5.pdf
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6. Information Items

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during this
meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request
and if Feasible.
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City of Appleton 100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, Wl 54911-4799
www.appleton.org

Meeting Minutes - Final

Board of Zoning Appeals

Monday, September 20, 2021 7:00 PM 6th Floor Council Chambers

1. Call meeting to order

Meeting called to order by McCann at 7:01 pm.

2, Roll call of membership
Present: 4- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl and Cain

Excused: 3- Loosen, Croatt and Joosten
a3 Approval of minutes from previous meeting
21-1277 Minutes from July 19, 2021

Attachments: Minutes 7-19-21.pdf

Engstrom moved, seconded by Cain, that the Minutes be approved. Roll Call.
Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl and Cain

Excused: 3- Loosen, Croatt and Joosten

4, Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

21-1275 4601 N Haymeadow Ave. (31-6-5427-00) The applicant proposes to
erect a fence that is four (4) feet high, three (3) feet from the front property

line. Section 23-44(a)(1)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance limits fence height to
three (3) feet in the required front yard.

Attachments: 4601 N. Haymeadow Ave.pdf

Sperl moved, seconded by Engstrom, that the Report Action Item be approved,
the hardship being the unique shape of the lot. Roll Call. Motion carried by the
following vote:

Aye: 4- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl and Cain

City of Appleton Page 1



Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Minutes - Final September 20, 2021

Excused: 3- Loosen, Croatt and Joosten

6. Information Items

7. Adjournment

A motion was made by Kelly Sperl, seconded by Karen Cain, that this meeting
be adjourned. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl and Cain

Excused: 3- Loosen, Croatt and Joosten

City of Appleton Page 2



CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor
Date: October 8, 2021
RE:  Variance Application for 2105 E. Enterprise Ave. (31-1-6510-38)
Description of Proposal

The applicant proposes to install a sign that is 694 sq. ft. Section 23-529(c)(2) of the zoning ordinance limits the
area of a sign in this location to 200 sq. ft.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant states that the only nearby building is far enough away that the sign would not
block views.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states that the property is obstructed by the overpass and northbound traffic
would not be able to see a sign. The applicant also states that the property is a lower elevation and is setback
from the highway, which renders traditional signs ineffective.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that because patients and the general public cannot see the services
offered through a code compliant sign, the cost of investing in a sign is difficult to justify.

Staff Analysis
This property is 348,915 sq. ft. The minimum sized lot permitted in the C2 zoning district is 14,000 sq. ft.

In the application, the applicant described how the layout of exit ramp near the property impacted the ability for
traffic on the highway to see a code complainant sign. Section 23-529(c)(2) of the zoning ordinance provides
exemptions for properties such as this and allows signs to be higher. Since other exit ramps off highway 41 and
441 in Appleton are design similar, the claim of a hardship appears to be too general in nature and not specific
to the dimensional limitations of this particular parcel. If signs near exit ramps are not visible to traffic, the
more appropriate course of action would be to petition the City Council to change the code language.



Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411
City of Appleton

Application for Variance

August 30, 2021
Application Deadline

Meeting Date

Sept. 20, 2021 7pm

Please write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 117 x 17"). A complete site plan
includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with distances to each. There is a non-refundable

$125.00 fee for each variance application. The nonrefundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time

the application is submitted.

Property Information

Address of Property (Variance Requested)

Parcel Number

2105 E. Enterprise Ave. 31-1-6510-38
Zoning District Cc2 Use of Property
Residential X Commercial
Applicant Information
Owner Name Owner Address
DOC-2105 EAST ENTERPRISE PO BOX 92129
AVENUE MOB LLC SOUTHLAKE TX 54913

Owner Phone Number

770 - 209 -77777

Owner E Mail address (optional)
CuzT. ol @ OS/FU COM

615-947-7144

Agent Name Agent Address
Cody Chlebowski 922 S. 70th Street
Milwaukee, WI 53214
Agent Phone Number Agent E Mail address (optional)

cchlebowski@poblocki.com

Variance Information

Municipal Code Section(s) Project Does not Comply
Section 23-529(c)(2)- Sign area may not exceed 200 sq. ft.

Brief Description of Proposed Project

a 200 sq. ft.

The proposed ground sign is 694 sq. ft. in area. Section 23-529(c)(2) prohibits ground signs to

4{ E 4 g 2/
Owner’s Signature (Requir eM OAV/ - D/

‘xﬁc 2563
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Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove that an unnecessary hardship would be created if
the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached
sheet provides information on what constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the
information requested. Additional information may be requested as needed.

1. Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:

Since our property is obfuscated by an overpass, a rising exit ramp, lower elevation than the right-of-way
and significant building setback, we are proposing a sign that is commensurate with the type and size of
signage needed along any highway. And since the main audience in which this signage is meant for is
traveling at high speeds on the highway, the size needed to be readable along with the short time a viewer
has to understand it, makes the size we are requesting more safe to communicate a message to the travelers
on the highway—especially with the obstacles around this section of highway.

2. Describe how the variance would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding
properties:

Since the only large building North of us is far enough away as to not block their view of anything and the
sign is squarely on our property, there is no perceived adverse impact other than our own view of a small
portion of sky above the highway and exit ramp. The sign we have designed is intentionally not designed
like a typical wide and monstrous billboard but rather an elegant poster aspect ratio meant to look clean
and unified with a simple design aesthetic.

3. Describe the special conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to
surrounding lots or structures:

Our property is obfuscated by an overpass which blocks viewing of any sign on our property from any
northbound traffic until they are almost half way past our building. A rising exit ramp also, typically filled
with off-ramp traffic—including semis, blocks our building and any ground sign from both southbound and
northbound traffic for a significant portion of daytime viewing, In addition, the lower elevation of our
property, significant set back of our building and the nearly extra 50 feet of distance from the width of the
exit ramp renders any traditionally sized or placed signage completely ineffective. Furthermore, we don’t
even get much benefit from overpass traffic as those viewers are also blocked by the same exit ramp traffic
and safety fencing.

4. Describe the hardship that would result if your variance were not granted:

There are many times patients and general public traveling the highway that don’t realize the important
orthopedics services we offer, many of which can be urgent. The need for them to know exactly what we
do and exactly where we are is imperative in the health care business we are in. Any investment in signage
smaller than what is being recommended makes it incredibly difficult to justify any expense toward
signage that would be far less effective. '
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roperty Signage Hardship

HWY 41 Sound -bound traffic would not be

able to read any sign that is strictly
conformed to the current sign code of 200

ft2




Property Signage
Hardship

- Even if you were stopped on
HWY 41 S, you can’t even
read a sign that conforms to
the current sign code of 200
ft2




Property Signage
Hardship

- HWY 41 North-bound traffic
would of course be even
worse that South-bound and
would not even see a sign
that is strictly conformed to
the current sign code of 200
ft2
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Property Signage Hardship

- We are even further
obscured by the fence for
local overpass traffic on
Ballard Road, making it very
difficult to focus and read
any sign behind the fence
and conforming to the
current sign code of 200 ft2
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Additional Exit Ramp Impact

Even the best-case placement of any sign
is further hampered by the rising exit ramp
distance of 30-50 additional feet of viewing

distance

ypical distance = 50’

Extra distance = 30’

Fach. | = approx. 20’ |



Additional Grade Height impact of over 8 feet

* And since the exit ramp rises up well over 8-12 feet in front of our property, without taking into account
the potential of 12’ semis and truck being on the ramp, makes any typical sign completely ineffective.




Our Proposal

Th image at the right is what we have
researched and is industry standard for
readable signage a long a highway
viewers to safely and quickly read what a
sign says—especially at the speed they
are traveling.

The model to the right of what we’re
proposing is a commonly accepted and
utilized size in nearly every city in the
U.S. as well as all along our very own
HWY 41 from Green Bay to Fond du Lac.

We are well within the parameters of
what is commonly accepted even when
taking into account the additional exit
ramp impact.

¥ .
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CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor %
Date: October 8§, 2021
RE:  Variance Application for 1600 Clara St. (31-4-5407-00)
Description of Proposal

The applicant proposes to cover 56% of the lot with the building, pavement and other impervious material.
Section 23-92(g)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to 40% in the R1A zoning district.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant states that the fenced in back yard is private and neighbors won’t see this
addition. Behind them is a parking lot.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant mentioned that the recently added concrete is pitched away from the house.
The proposed gazebo project would create a level area.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that they are in much need of shade in the back yard and this variance
request for a gazebo would help with providing shade.

Staff Analysis
This parcel is 6,900 sq. ft. The minimum size lot in the R1A district is 8,000 sq. ft.

The applicant applied for a building permit to build a gazebo. The application was not approved because the
property is over the maximum lot coverage for the R1A zoning district, which is 40%.
A variance to that standard is required before another permit is issued for this yard.

The hardship that the owner stated in the application is not unique to this lot. There are many lots that do not
have shade. Also, the applicant caused the violation by expanding the concrete area around the pool. The issue
was created by the applicant.

However, this lot is a nonconforming lot of record because it is smaller than the minimum lot size in R1A
zoning district. An argument could be made that a hardship exists due to uniquely small shape of this lot.

It appears the hardship criteria has been met because of the dimensional limitation of this lot, due to the small
size.



Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

(920) 832-6411 R
f\%‘qx :ﬂ.leﬂ_noo(

City of Appleton
Application for Variance

Application Deadline | S5 e 1 27, 20Z| |Meeting Date Ocr [?‘ 2024 |1 PM

Please write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 117 x 177).
A complete site plan includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with
distances to each. There is a non-refundable $125.00 fee for each variance application. The non-
refundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time the application is submitted.

Address of Property (Variancei_ Requested) Parcel Number
woo S. & lava St SE T i
APPLeton sHqIs A 47500
Zoning District Use of Propetty
A W Residential X Commercial
4

- . Applicant Information .~~~ =
Owner Name Owner Address | A
Michati+ Amy Ewegovq et s Claara S+
APpieton, SHUS
Owner Phone Number Owner E Mail address (optional)
920~ 3719 318 masreq Ao Nnewds vrir. LOM
Agent Name Agent Address
Agent Phone Number Agent E Mail address (optional)

L e o Variance Information:

Municipal Code Section(s) Project Does not Comply
Sechkon 2% 92 (4) (2)

Brief Description of Proposed Project A

Appave] of @Previevsly constucted Projects ,'—qu';i- eSO e

(n 5LYe coveraye of fof. Section 23-92(q) (7->

Owner’s Signature (Required): M MMM‘\ Date: [\‘\ \ z\

Sy !



Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove that an unnecessary
hardship would be created if the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an
unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached sheet provides information on what
constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information
requested. Additional information may be requested as needed.

1.

Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:

We are ipeking 10 build & Shade addifion 10 Vv Vi
Sunny backy un; This Plcn 1S an opein aided (hei o

Haen., WEe ave
S AsSQn pe) Adzebo lape COnS e
res uts\«‘:\ a?éuulﬁ wiret, necomse our old pool needed viﬂd&“

c-\'JC, 40 \esy PLptS: The pPonsl wi A% d(&Wt\&\LCd| theveltoie
(eawing w\\.-;.,e_. (.Aahc.w:&t wWe would Wa ey Pevmenant

Stvuchuve, TATher than 5ow~e\-’kw3 SYove, bt;uakf'.

Describe how the variance would not have an adverse affect on the surrounding
properties:

Ouv F{g-\c,ed P ,l;ncid«.\ct,rd S P V(\.“{. =4 i\&\'f}hbﬁrs v“ﬁfiﬂ\\l
Wunk See 4 additith, Behind US 57 a. church
PM KWS oy,

Describe the special conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to

e e eve e, was wdded X6 maks tha puwl
Smaller, it wes Pd—chCd AWt frm the howse 4o Keep
rout / ockes awasy from heuse . Do 40 4 Sleped
Cenciele , WS wank o [evd) avta. {ov SCQ‘HN&, by,
buind de. ool OV b, Corcvele as Pa_y{_ of
e adzebe project. The decdl wedld only be as

Wige as the opze -

Describe the hardship that would result if your variance were not granted:

We ouve in muchk meed of shade i ouvr back t}vmld&,
Toim Fam- Lpma | T SUN beats on Ak pc\y\- ok oUv
house . This variane Webld lnx.\p w i w\uc.,k needed
Shade «+ wWolld hefp with ceoiine costs v oY moncthe,



CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor ‘%
Date:  October 8, 2021
RE:  Variance Application for 66 Garden Court (31-4-1222-00)
Description of Proposal
The applicant proposes to construct a detached garage eighty-six (86) feet from the front property line, which is
closer to the front property line than the principal building. Section 23-43(f)(1)(e) of the zoning ordinance
prohibits accessory buildings from the front yard.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant states that the proposed location of the garage is well screened with trees and
bushes from the neighbors and the from the street, the garage would appear to be in the side yard.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states that the 1,900 sq. ft. ranch home is located 20 feet from the rear property
line. The shape and position of the home limits the location for the placement of the new garage.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that the existing driveway on the east side would have to be extended to
the furthest west side. This would increase the amount of impervious surface and limit the size of the detached
garage.

Staff Analysis

This parcel is 28,399 sq. ft. The minimum size lot in the R1B zoning district is 6,000 sq. ft.

The proposed detached garage would be in the same location as the former attached garage. However, since the
proposed attached garage would be closer to the front property line than the existing house, it would not be in

compliance with Section 23-43(f)(1)(e) of the zoning ordinance.

The applicant does have alternative to comply with the zoning ordinance. A new detached garage could be
constructed if the proposed location is moved back towards the rear of the property.

Since an alternative exists to build this building that complies with the code, the review criteria for a hardship
have not been met.



Rewntte;  Departmant af Poblic Works

Irspection Divinon
106 Neath Anpleton Soeey
Appletan, Wikcooain 5491 |
(920) 832641 ]
City of Appleton 0 2
Application for Variance Y\k P Ale 49 1-000 &
Application Peadling l V=278 ) |M¢cnng Date I yiA -/J‘“gj I

Please wiite lepnbly and alse subrmit a compleie reproducihle site plan (maximam sre 117 x 177,
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1 Plan is to locate the new garage in the same location as the old garage,
East of the L-shaped home in the front yard

2 The proposed location of the garage is well screened with trees and bushes from the neighbors.
The Street view of the garage would appear to be located in the side yard along the L-shaped home.

3 The 1,900 square foot ranch home is located 20 feet from the rear property line.
The shape and position of the home limits the location for the placement of the new garage.

4 The existing driveway on the East side would have to be extended to the furthest West side.
This would increase the amount of Impervious Surface and limit the size of the detatched garage.



Foundation Note

An accessory building of greater area than 100 square feet must have a concrete slab foundation.

Calculation: Impervious surface ratio.

— IMPERVIOUS
SURFACZES

N\ 0] ) = = \
\ =
\ { hit
1 J L} o
\ - | "-
N
" F -
+ s T
SUPERVIOUS SUEFACES /
i

impervious to water.

Impervious surface means an area that releases, as
runoff, all or a large portion of the precipitation that
falls on it, except for frozen soil. Rooftops,
sidewalks, driveways and parking lots are examples
of surfaces that are typically impervious. Surfaces
in the public right-of-way, such as a street, driveway
apron or public sidewalk, are not counted in this
calculation—only areas on your property.

Impervious surface ratio means the measure of
intensity of land use, determined by dividing the
total of all impervious surfaces on a site by the gross
area of the site.

Regquired for new buildings of any kind, additions,
porches, patios, driveways, and walks—anything

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: RI1A 40%, Rlp@pRlc 75%, R2 60%
N

Component

Area (square feet)

! 600 . ) P é
. House (including porches, patios, attached garage) a AT z Sq. ft

2. New Detached Garage

F70 Sq.ft

3. Storage shed

Sq. ft

4. Driveway

OF)OKFO Sq. ft

5. Sidewalks (private)

2§70 sa

6. Total of all impervious surfaces on the site (sum of lines 1-5) \5-—0'2 7é Sq. ft

7. Gross area of the site (lot area)

8¢,.379 54t

Impervious surface ratio (line 6 + line 7 X 100= %) / 7 %

Example: If #6 is 4,000 and #7 is 10,000 the ratio would be 4,000 = 10,000 x 100 = 40 %
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